[Designation of Agents Authorized to Obtain Disaster and Emergency Assistance Funding]

Resolution authorizing agents to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco for all matters pertaining to State and Federal disaster and emergency assistance funding and to provide the assurances and agreements required by the Governor's Office of Emergency Services.

WHEREAS, Following the Mayor's proclamation of a local emergency the City and County of San Francisco (the City) may, from time to time, be eligible for State and Federal disaster assistance funding as provided in (a) the California Disaster Assistance Act and (b) the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as Amended; and

WHEREAS, The Governor's Office of Emergency Services has requested the City to designate agents authorized to obtain State and Federal disaster and emergency assistance funding and to provide the assurances and agreements required by the Governor's Office of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Department of Emergency Management serves as the Executive Secretary of the Disaster Council and manages the Emergency Response Plan for the City; and

WHEREAS, The Controller's Office has been designated in the Emergency Response Plan as the lead agency for the City's Finance and Administration function, as per California's Standardized Emergency Management System, and is further designated as responsible for management of the recovery of costs associated with the response to and recovery from declared emergencies in the City; and

WHEREAS, This is a Resolution and is effective for all existing and future disasters up to three years following the date of its enactment; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and Board of Supervisors designate the Executive

Director of the Department of Emergency Management, the Controller, and the Deputy

Controller, to be the agents authorized to execute agreements for and on behalf of the City for disaster and emergency assistance funding from State and Federal agencies.

Mayor Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

220949

Date Passed: February 28, 2023

Resolution authorizing agents to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco for all matters pertaining to State and Federal disaster and emergency assistance funding and to provide the assurances and agreements required by the Governor's Office of Emergency Services.

February 15, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 28, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen,

Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220949

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/28/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

**Date Approved**